

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DELAWARE STRONG FAMILIES,

Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW DENN, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF DELAWARE, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
DAVID WILKS
WILKS, LUKOFF &
BRACEGIRDLE, LLC
1300 N. Grant Ave., Ste. 100
Wilmington, DE 19806
dwilks@wlblaw.com
(302) 225-0850

ALLEN DICKERSON
Counsel of Record
ZAC MORGAN
OWEN YEATES
CENTER FOR
COMPETITIVE POLITICS
124 S. West St., Ste. 201
Alexandria, VA 22314
adickerson@
campaignfreedom.org
(703) 894-6800

March 30, 2016

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND CONSTI- TUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. DSF’s Educational Voter Guide and Del- aware’s Campaign Finance Laws.....	5
B. District Court Proceedings	9
C. Third Circuit Decision.....	11
D. Subsequent Proceedings.....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	14
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S OPINION CON- FLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECE- DENTS.....	14
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S RULING SUP- PORTS A SYSTEM WHERE THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS ASSOCIA- TIONAL PRIVACY AT THE FEDERAL LEVEL BUT NOT THE STATE LEVEL	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THE THIRD CIRCUIT SPLITS WITH THE TENTH AND SEVENTH CIRCUITS OVER <i>CITIZENS UNITED'S</i> PROPER SCOPE	36
A. Split with the Tenth Circuit	36
B. Split with the Seventh Circuit	39
CONCLUSION.....	42

APPENDIX

Court of Appeals Order filed December 31, 2015	App. 1
District Court Judgment filed October 1, 2015.....	App. 3
Court of Appeals Opinion filed July 16, 2015.....	App. 5
District Court Order filed April 8, 2014	App. 23
District Court Opinion filed March 31, 2014....	App. 25
Statutes and Regulations Involved.....	App. 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971)	3
<i>Bates v. Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	30
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	3
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 817 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	10, 28, 30
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coal. for Secular Gov't v. Williams</i> , No. 14- 1469, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 3949 (10th Cir. Mar. 2, 2016)	12, 36, 37, 38
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Tennant</i> , 706 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2013).....	36
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	26
<i>Edwards v. D.C.</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Familias Unidas v. Briscoe</i> , 619 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1980).....	35
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	9
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	10, 19, 23
<i>Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>IFC Interconsult, AG v. Safeguard Int'l Part- ners</i> , 438 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2006)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Independence Institute v. FEC</i> , No. 14-5249, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 3731 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 1, 2016)	15, 18
<i>Independence Institute v. Williams</i> , No. 14- 1463, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 1865 (10th Cir. Feb. 4, 2016)	38
<i>Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Tooker</i> , 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013)	36
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 361 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2004)	35
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	25, 26
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	8, 15, 18
<i>N.M. Youth Organized v. Herrera</i> , 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010)	31
<i>NAACP v. Ala.</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	2, 3, 9, 30
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	33
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2013)	36, 38
<i>ProtectMarriage.com – Yes on 8 v. Bowen</i> , 752 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	6
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	17
<i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014)	36
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)	21, 39, 40
<i>Worley v. Cruz-Bustillo</i> , 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 529 (2013).....	36
<i>Yamada v. Snipes</i> , 786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 569 (2015).....	23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, § 6(1).....	17
Del. Const. art. II, § 2	8
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6104(d)(3)(A).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
52 U.S.C. § 30110	27
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-601b(13)	17
Delaware Elections Disclosure Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Del. Code Ann. tit. 15 § 8002(10)	8
Del. Code Ann. tit. 15 § 8002(11)(d).....	8
Del. Code Ann. tit. 15 § 8031(a)(2).....	8
Del. Code Ann. tit. 15 § 8031(a)(3).....	8
Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. § 437a.....	<i>passim</i>
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 55, § 18F.....	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.12C(a)(5)	17
W. Va. Code § 3-8-1a(11)(B)(viii)	36
W. Va. Code § 3-8-1a(12)(B)(viii)	17

RULES AND REGULATIONS

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(4)	7
11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9)	7, 19, 25, 32, 33
67 Fed. Reg. 65190	18
67 Fed. Reg. 65200	18
72 Fed. Reg. 72899	19
72 Fed. Reg. 72911	19, 26
I.R.S. Rev. Ruls. 78-248, 80-282.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Constitutional Law: Principles and Policies</i> 942 (3d ed., Aspen 2006).....	32
IRS Pub. No. 4221-NC, Compliance Guide for Tax Exempt Organizations (2014).....	20
